As such, the impact from merger transaction costs is not included in the accompanying pro forma statement of income.

As described in the accompanying notes, the pro forma statement of income has been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting under
existing generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, and the regulations of the SEC. Westar Energy has been treated as the acquirer in the
mergers for accounting purposes.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in connection
with the pro forma statement of income.

The pro forma statement of income has been presented for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
results that might have occurred had the mergers taken place on January 1, 2018, and is not intended to be a projection of future results.

EVERGY, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Evergy, Inc.
Historical

Great Plains Energy
Historical
(Note 2a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 2

Evergy, Inc.
Combined Pro Forma

   (In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
OPERATING REVENUES   $ 4,275.9  $ 999.0  $ 59.7   (b)  $ 5,334.6

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Fuel and purchased power   1,078.7   305.5   —   1,384.2
SPP network transmission costs   259.9   —   —   259.9
Operating and maintenance   1,115.8   317.9   (101.3)   (c)   1,332.4
Depreciation and amortization   618.8   158.9   —   777.7
Taxes other than income tax   269.1   70.8   —   339.9

Total Operating Expenses   3,342.3   853.1   (101.3)   4,094.1

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   933.6   145.9   161.0   1,240.5

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Investment earnings   8.8   1.4   —   10.2
Other income   15.5   60.9   (49.2)   (d)   27.2
Other expense   (78.7)   (20.1)   —   (98.8)

Total Other (Expense) Income   (54.4)   42.2   (49.2)   (61.4)

Interest expense   279.6   83.5   (2.1)   (e)   361.0

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   599.6   104.6   113.9   818.1
Income tax expense   59.0   11.7   29.8   (f)   100.5
Equity in earnings of equity method investees, net of income

taxes   5.4   1.5   —   6.9

NET INCOME   546.0   94.4   84.1   724.5
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   10.2   —   —   10.2

Net income attributable to Evergy, Inc.   $ 535.8  $ 94.4  $ 84.1   $ 714.3

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER AVERAGE
COMMON SHARE OUTSTANDING ATTRIBUTABLE
TO EVERGY

Basic   $ 2.50   $ 2.67
Diluted   $ 2.50   $ 2.67

AVERAGE EQUIVALENT COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Basic   213.9   267.7   (g)
Diluted   214.1   268.0   (g)

The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Income are an integral part of this
statement.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2018 (the “pro forma